

No. 08-970

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SONNY PERDUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KENNY A., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND LINDA WINN, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, AARP, ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

---

SARAH CRAWFORD  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 662-8600

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW\*  
JORDAN BARRY  
JAN SYSEL  
JOANNA KAZAKOVA  
BENJAMIN WHETSELL  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,  
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP  
One New York Plaza  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 859-8000

August 28, 2009

\* *Counsel of Record*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

---

SUSAN SILVERSTEIN  
KENNETH W. ZELLER  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP  
601 E Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

NAN ARON  
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE  
11 Dupont Circle  
Second Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-6070

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

CYNTHIA VALENZUELA  
MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND  
634 South Spring Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
(213) 629-2512

JUDITH G. STORANDT  
NATIONAL DISABILITY  
RIGHTS NETWORK  
900 Second Street, NE  
Suite 211  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 408-9514

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN  
SHARYN A. TEJANI  
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP  
FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES  
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 986-2600

MARC H. MORIAL  
PATRICK GUSMAN  
NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE  
120 Wall Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 558-5309

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES  
DINA LASSOW  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180

ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. BOTH 42 U.S.C. § 1988(B) AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT EMPOWER JUDGES TO ADJUST FEE AWARDS UPWARDS IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES WHEN THE QUALITY OF THE LAWYERS' PERFORMANCE IS SUPERB AND THE RESULTS THEY OBTAIN ARE EXCEPTIONAL. ....	3
A. Supreme Court Precedent Makes Clear That The “Lodestar” Method Provides A Presumptively Reasonable Initial Estimate, And Additional Considerations May Lead The District Court To Adjust The Fee Upward. ....	4
B. Prohibiting Judges From Making Upward Adjustments To Fee Awards In Instances In Which The Lodestar Provides An Unreasonably Low Estimate Would Prevent	

Judges From Awarding “Reasonable”  
Attorney’s Fees, Violating The Plain Text  
Of 42 U.S.C. § 1988(B) And Thwarting  
Congressional Intent. .... 11

II. INTERPRETING SECTION 1988 AS GIVING  
JUDGES DISCRETION TO ADJUST  
LODESTAR-ESTIMATED ATTORNEY’S FEE  
AWARDS FOR EXCEPTIONAL  
PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS FURTHERS  
CONGRESS’S INTENT AND  
PURPOSE IN ENACTING SECTION 1988. .... 14

A. Congress Created Section 1988’s Fee Award  
Provisions to Improve the Enforcement  
of Civil Rights Laws by Encouraging  
Attorneys to Bring Civil Rights Cases. .... 15

B. To Hold That Lodestar-Based Fee Awards  
May Never Be Increased for Quality of  
Representation or Results Obtained  
Would Defeat the Congressional  
Purpose of 42 U.S.C. § 1988 As Identified  
in *Blanchard*. .... 18

C. Allowing Courts to Adjust the Lodestar  
Estimate in Exceptional Cases Does Not  
Discourage Settlements. .... 20

III. IN THIS CASE, COUNSEL’S  
EXTRAORDINARY PERFORMANCE AND  
THE EXCEPTIONAL RESULTS THEY  
OBTAINED MERIT AN ENHANCEMENT  
TO THE LODESTAR CALCULATION. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 831 F.2d 563 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd</i> 489 U.S. 87 (1989) .....	12, 16, 17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	18, 19
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....	3, 4, 20
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Garnes v. Barnhardt</i> , No. 02c4428, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5938 (N. Dist. Cal. Jan. 31, 2006).....	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyatt v. Apfel</i> , 195 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 694 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....	6

<i>Kenny A v. Perdue</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ga 2005) .....	24
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 472 U.S. 1021 (1985) .....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989) .....	6
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	16
<i>North Carolina Alliance for Transp. Reform,</i> <i>Inc. v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 569 (D. N.C. 2001) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens'</i> <i>Council</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) .....	8
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Williams v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910) .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	passim

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 (1963) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 2 (1963) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1 (1964) .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alan Feuer, <i>A Study in Why Major Law Firms Are Shrinking</i> , N.Y. Times, June 5, 2009 .....	9
Evan R. Chesler, <i>Kill the Billable Hour</i> , Forbes Magazine, January. 12, 2009.....	9
<i>http://www.laffeymatrix.com/</i> .....	6
Nathan Koppel & Ashby Jones, <i>'Billable Hour' Under Attack</i> , Wall Street Journal, Aug. 24, 2009.....	9
Scott Turow, <i>The Billable Hour Must Die</i> , <i>ABA Journal</i> , August. 2007 .....	9
